

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

NANTKWEST, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHELLE K. LEE, Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Deputy Under
Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia in case no. 1:13-cv-1566, Judge Gerald Bruce Lee.

REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:

NATHAN K. KELLEY
Solicitor

THOMAS W. KRAUSE
Deputy Solicitor

SCOTT C. WEIDENFELLER
THOMAS L. CASAGRANDE
Associate Solicitors

*United States Patent and Trademark
Office*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

DANA J. BOENTE
United States Attorney

MARK R. FREEMAN
JAYNIE LILLEY
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7321
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3542*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	
SECTION 145 REQUIRES PLAINTIFF TO PAY “ALL THE EXPENSES” OF THE PROCEEDING IT ELECTED	3
A. Plaintiff disregards the text and purpose of § 145	3
B. Plaintiff erroneously relies on the American Rule	12
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y</i> , 421 U.S. (1975)	12, 15
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291, 297 (2006)	4-5
<i>Baker Botts LLP v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015)	13, 14
<i>Cloer v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 675 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	3
<i>Cook v. Watson</i> , 208 F.2d 529 (D.C. Cir. 1953)	10
<i>Gandy v. Marble</i> , 122 U.S. 432, 439 (1887)	8
<i>Hyatt v. Kappos</i> , 625 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1690 (2012)	9, 10
<i>Raney v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 222 F.3d 927 (Fed. Cir.)	6
<i>Robertson v. Cooper</i> , 46 F.2d 766 (4th Cir. 1931)	10
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013)	5, 6, 14, 15
<i>Shammas v. Focarino</i> , 784 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Shammas v. Hirshfeld</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1376 (2016)	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 12, 13, 16

<i>Singh v. Brake</i> , 222 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997, 2006 (2012)	4
<i>Wisconsin v. Hotline Indus., Inc.</i> , 236 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000)	6-7
<i>York Research Corp. v. Landgarten</i> , 927 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 443 (1978)	10

Statutes:

Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 357, § 9, 5 Stat. 117, 121	9
Act of Mar. 3, 1839, ch. 88, § 10, 5 Stat. 354.....	9
35 U.S.C. § 145	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 16
